Installation and Safety Guide

~##- Agilent Technologies




Notices

© Agilent Technologies, Inc. 2017

No part of this manual may be reproduced
in any form or by any means (including
electronic storage and retrieval or transla-
tion into a foreign language) without prior
agreement and written consent from Agi-
lent Technologies, Inc. as governed by
United States and international copyright
laws.

Manual Part Number
62938-90007 Rev. D
Edition

02/2017

Printed in Germany

Agilent Technologies
Hewlett-Packard-Strasse 8
76337 Waldbronn

For Research Use Only

Not for use in diagnostic procedures

Warranty

The material contained in this docu-
ment is provided “as is,” and is sub-
ject to being changed, without notice,
in future editions. Further, to the max-
imum extent permitted by applicable
law, Agilent disclaims all warranties,
either express or implied, with regard
to this manual and any information
contained herein, including but not
limited to the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a par-
ticular purpose. Agilent shall not be
liable for errors or for incidental or
consequential damages in connection
with the furnishing, use, or perfor-
mance of this document or of any
information contained herein. Should
Agilent and the user have a separate
written agreement with warranty
terms covering the material in this
document that conflict with these
terms, the warranty terms in the sep-
arate agreement shall control.

Technology Licenses

The hardware and/or software described in
this document are furnished under a
license and may be used or copied only in
accordance with the terms of such license.

Restricted Rights Legend

If software is for use in the performance of
a U.S. Government prime contract or sub-
contract, Software is delivered and licensed
as “Commercial computer software” as
defined in DFAR 252.227-7014 (June 1995),
or as a “commercial item” as defined in
FAR 2.101(a) or as “Restricted computer
software” as defined in FAR 52.227-19
(June 1987) or any equivalent agency regu-
lation or contract clause. Use, duplication
or disclosure of Software is subject to Agi-
lent Technologies’ standard commercial
license terms, and non-DOD Departments
and Agencies of the U.S. Government will

receive no greater than Restricted Rights as
defined in FAR 52.227-19(c)(1-2) (June
1987). U.S. Government users will receive
no greater than Limited Rights as defined in
FAR 52.227-14 (June 1987) or DFAR
252.227-7015 (b)(2) (November 1995), as
applicable in any technical data.

Safety Notices

A CAUTION notice denotes a
hazard. It calls attention to an
operating procedure, practice, or
the like that, if not correctly per-
formed or adhered to, could
result in damage to the product
or loss of important data. Do not
proceed beyond a CAUTION
notice until the indicated condi-
tions are fully understood and
met.

A WARNING notice denotes a
hazard. It calls attention to an
operating procedure, practice,
or the like that, if not correctly
performed or adhered to, could
result in personal injury or
death. Do not proceed beyond a
WARNING notice until the indi-
cated conditions are fully
understood and met.




Contents

Contents

Safety Information 5

Power Cords 7

Operation 8

Safety Symbols 9

Laser Safety 10

Chemical and Biological Safety 11
Legal Notice 13

Site Requirements for the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 75

Power Considerations 76

Bench space 77

Environment 78

Sound Emission 79

Physical Specifications of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 80

Unpacking the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer System 81
Damaged Packaging 82

Installing the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer System 85

Setting up your PC 86
Setting up the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 87

Starting the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 91

Turning on the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 92

Connecting the Bioanalyzer via the USB/Serial Cable 93
Starting the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer Software 94
Preparing the Assay 95

Maintenance of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 97

Spare Parts and Accessories 99



Contents



° Safety Information

Power Cords 7

Operation 8

Safety Symbols 9

Laser Safety 10

Chemical and Biological Safety 11
Legal Notice 13

The following general safety precautions must be observed during all phases of
operation, service, and repair of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer.

All safety instructions should be read and understood before installation,
operation and maintenance of the instrument. Failure to comply with these
precautions or with specific warnings elsewhere in this manual violates safety
standards of design, manufacture and intended use of the instrument.

Agilent Technologies assumes no liability for the customer’s failure to comply
with these requirements.

A WARNING notice denotes a hazard.

It calls attention to an operating procedure, practice, or the like that, if not correctly
performed or adhered to, could result in personal injury or death.

-> Do not proceed beyond a WARNING notice until the indicated conditions are fully
understood and met.

Agllent Technologies 5



1 Safety Information

A CAUTION notice denotes a hazard.

It calls attention to an operating procedure, practice, or the like that, if not correctly
performed or adhered to, could result in damage to the product or loss of important
data.

-> Do not proceed beyond a CAUTION notice until the indicated conditions are fully
understood and met.

Instrument Safety: This is a Safety Class | instrument (provided with a terminal for
protective grounding) and has been manufactured and tested according to international
safety standards.



Safety Information 1

Power Cords

Different power cords are offered as options with the Agilent 2100
Bioanalyzer. The female end of all power cords is identical. It plugs into the
power-input socket at the rear of the instrument. The male end of each power
cord is different and designed to match the wall socket of a particular country
or region.

Electric Shock

The absence of ground connection and the use of an unspecified power cord can
lead to electric shock or short circuit.

-> Never operate your instrument from a power outlet that has no ground connection.

-> Never use a power cord other than the Agilent Technologies power cord designed
for your region.

-> Never use cables other than those supplied by Agilent Technologies to ensure
proper functionality and compliance with safety or EMC regulations.




1  Safety Information

Operation

Ensure the proper usage of the equipment

The protection provided by the equipment may be impaired.

-> The operator of this instrument is advised to use the equipment in a manner as
specified in this manual.

Before the instrument is switched on, all protective ground terminals,
extension cords, auto-transformers, and devices connected to it must be
connected to a protective ground socket. Any interruption of the protective
grounding will cause a potential shock hazard that could result in serious
personal injury. Whenever it is likely that the protection has been impaired,
the instrument must be made inoperative and be secured against any intended
operation.

To operate the instrument safely:
* Do not remove any cover of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer
* Avoid any maintenance of the instrument under voltage

* Do not let liquid drip into the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer. It could cause a
shock or it could damage the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer.

* Do not replace components of the instruments (e.g. electrode cartridge)
with power turned on.

* Do not operate the instrument in the presence of flammable gases or fumes.
Operation of any electrical instrument in such an environment constitutes a
definite safety hazard.

* Do not install substitute parts or make any unauthorized modification to
the instrument.



Safety Information 1

Safety Symbols

Symbol Description
Electrosensitive device.
y
Ala\
S EindEin e
The apparatus is marked with this symbol when the user should refer to the Installation and Safety
A Manual in order to prevent risk of harm to the operator and to protect the apparatus against damage.

é Indicates dangerous voltages.

Indicates a protected ground terminal.

Laser Radiation. When open avoid exposure to beam.




1  Safety Information

Laser Safety

The Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer is classified as a "Laser Class 1" product
(IEC825-1, CFR1040.10). During normal operation of the Agilent 2100
Bioanalyzer no laser light is accessible to the user.

When the laser is in use, the laser light source emits light at a power that may
be harmful to the eyes. To prevent operator exposure to potentially harmful
laser light, an interlock mechanism turns off the laser whenever the lid of the
Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer is not closed. Furthermore, the lid can't be
completely opened and has a black light absorbing surface in order to prevent
any potential laser light reflection.

Harmful laser light
The laser light source emits light at a power that may be harmful to the eyes.
-> Never look into the beam or direct it towards someone else.

-> System interlocks should never be disabled.

10



Safety Information 1

Chemical and Biological Safety

m Toxic and hazardous solvents

The handling of solvents and reagents can hold health risks.

- When working with solvents observe appropriate safety procedures (for example,
goggles, safety gloves and protective clothing) as described in the material
handling and safety data sheet supplied by the solvent vendor, especially when
toxic or hazardous solvents are used.

m Pathogenic, toxic, or radioactive samples

Handling and use of pathogenic, toxic, or radioactive samples and of genetically
modified organisms holds risks for health and environment.

-> Ensure that all necessary safety regulations, guidelines, precautions and practices
are adhered to accordingly.

-> Consult the laboratory safety officer for advise on the level of containment required
for the application, and proper decontamination or sterilization procedures to
follow if fluids escape from containers.

To operate the instrument safely:

* Observe all cautionary information printed on the original solution
containers prior to their use.

* Because leaks, spills, or loss of sample may generate aerosols, observe
proper safety precautions.

* Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer covers have not been designed as bioseals for
aerosol or liquid containment.

* Handle body fluids with care because they can transmit disease. No known
test offers complete assurance that they are free of micro-organisms. Some
of the most virulent — Hepatitis (B and C) and HIV (I-V) viruses, atypical
mycobacteria, and certain systemic fungi — further emphasize the need for
aerosol protection.

11



1  Safety Information

» Always follow local state and federal biohazard handling regulation when
disposing of biohazardous waste material.

* Handle all infectious samples according to good laboratory procedures and
methods to prevent spread of disease.

* Dispose of all waste solutions and products according to appropriate
environmental health and safety guidelines.

m Harmful chemical and biological substances

Residues of clinical samples may contain chemicals and biological substances that
are dangerous and harmful to persons working on the 2100 Bioanalyzer.

-> The Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer and any accessories must be decontaminated before
requesting service by an Agilent Technologies Field Service Representative and
before returning the 2100 Bioanalyzer to Agilent Technologies for repair or
replacement.

12



Legal Notice

Safety Information 1

The Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer is sold for research use only and not intended
for diagnostic procedures.

By purchasing this instrument, the purchaser is granted the limited right to
use only this instrument. Purchase of this instrument does not include any
right, express or implied, to use any other patented product, method or
process, or to use any other portion or component of any patented system or
systems, software, microfluidic devices or reagents, either alone or in
conjunction with this product, unless use of such method, process or other
portion or component is separately authorized.

13



1  Safety Information
Legal Notice

14



° Sicherheitsinformationen

Netzkabel 17
Betrieb 18
Sicherheitssymbole 19
Lasersicherheit 20
Chemische und biologische Sicherheit 21
Rechtlicher Hinweis 23
Die folgenden allgemeinen Sicherheitsmafnahmen miissen in allen Phasen des

Betriebs, der Wartung und der Reparatur des Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzers
eingehalten werden.

Die Bediener sollten vor der Installation, dem Betrieb und der Wartung des
Gerits alle Sicherheitsanweisungen sorgfialtig durchgelesen und verstanden
haben. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Vorsichtsmaf3nahmen oder spezifischer
Warnungen, die an anderen Stellen in diesem Handbuch enthalten sind,
verstoflt gegen die Sicherheitsstandards fiir Konstruktion, Produktion und
geplante Nutzung des Geréts.

Agilent Technologies iibernimmt keine Haftung, wenn der Kunde diese
Vorschriften nicht beachtet.

Eine Warnung kennzeichnet eine Gefahrensituation.

Sie werden auf Arbeitsvorgidnge hingewiesen, die bei falscher Ausfiihrung zu
Verletzungen oder Tod des Benutzers fiihren kdnnen.

-> Fahren Sie bei einer Warnung erst fort, wenn Sie die angegebenen Anforderungen
vollstdndig verstanden und die Bedingungen erfiillt haben.

Agllent Technologies 15



1 Safety Information

Ein solcher Hinweis kennzeichnet eine Gefahrensituation.

Sie werden auf Arbeitsvorgange hingewiesen, die bei falscher Ausfiihrung zu einer
Beschadigung des Gerates oder zu einem Datenverlust fiihren konnen.

-> Fahren Sie bei einem Vorsichtshinweis erst fort, wenn die angegebenen
Bedingungen vollstandig erfiillt sind.

Geratesicherheit: Dies ist ein Gerat der Sicherheitsklasse | mit einem Anschluss fiir
Schutzerde. Es wurde gemaR internationalen Sicherheitsstandards hergestellt und
getestet.

16



Netzkabel

Safety Information 1

Fur den Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer werden unterschiedliche Netzkabel als
Optionen angeboten. Die Steckbuchse ist bei allen Netzkabeln identisch. Sie
wird in die Netzanschlussdose auf der Gerateriickseite gesteckt. Die Stecker
der Kabel sind den landerweise und regional unterschiedlichen
Wandsteckdosen angepasst.

Stromschlag

Bei der Verwendung des Gerits ohne Erdung oder mit einem nicht spezifizierten
Netzkabel konnen Stromschlage und Kurzschliisse verursacht werden.

-> Betreiben Sie lhr Gerat niemals an einem Netzanschluss ohne Erdung.

-> Verwenden Sie niemals ein anderes als das von Agilent zum Einsatz im jeweiligen
Land bereitgestellte Netzkabel.

-> Verwenden Sie ausschlieRlich Originalkabel von Agilent Technologies, um eine
einwandfreie Funktion und die Einhaltung der Sicherheits- und
EMC-Bestimmungen zu gewahrleisten.

17



1

Safety Information

Betrieb

m Stellen Sie die ordnungsgemafRe Verwendung des Gerates sicher.

Der durch das Gerit bereitgestellte Schutz kann beeintriachtigt werden.

-> Der Bediener sollte dieses Gerat entsprechend den Angaben in diesem Handbuch

verwenden.

18

Vor dem Einschalten des Geréates miissen alle Erdungsanschliisse,
Verlangerungskabel, Autotransformatoren und angeschlossenen Gerate an
eine geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen werden. Jede Unterbrechung der
Schutzerdung bedeutet ein potenzielles Stromschlagrisiko, was zu schweren
Verletzungen fiihren kann. Das Gerat muss aufier Betrieb genommen und
gegen jede Nutzung gesichert werden, sofern der Verdacht besteht, dass die
Erdung beschadigt ist.

Zur Gewihrleistung eines sicheren Betriebes:

Entfernen Sie keine Abdeckung des Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzers

Fihren Sie keine Wartungsarbeiten aus, wenn das Gerit unter Spannung
steht

Lassen Sie keine Fliissigkeit in den Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer gelangen. Dies
kann zu einem Stromschlag oder einer Beschidigung des Agilent 2100
Bioanalyzers fiihren.

Ersetzen Sie keine Komponenten (z.B. Elektroden- oder Druckkartuschen),
wahrend das Gerit eingeschaltet ist.

Betreiben Sie das Gerit nicht in Gegenwart brennbarer Gase oder Dampfe.
Ein Betrieb von elektrischen Geriten in einer solchen Umgebung stellt
immer eine eindeutige Gefahrdung der Sicherheit dar.

Bauen Sie keine Austauschteile ein und nehmen Sie keine nicht
autorisierten Veranderungen am Gerat vor.



Safety Information 1

Sicherheitssymbole

Symbol Beschreibung

A Gegen statische Elektrizitdt empfindliches Gerat.

i /N
Das Gerét ist mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet, wenn der Bediener das Installations- und

A Sicherheitshandbuch lesen sollte, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden und das Gerat vor Schaden zu
schiitzen.

é Weist auf gefahrliche Spannungen hin.

@ Weist auf einen Schutzkontakt (Erdung) hin.

Laserstrahlung! Bei ge6ffnetem Gerét Blickkontakt mit dem Laserstrahl vermeiden.

19



1

Safety Information

Lasersicherheit

Der Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer ist als Laserprodukt der Klasse 1 (IEC825-1,
CFR1040.10) eingestuft. Bei Normalbetrieb des Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzers ist
der Benutzer keinem Laserlicht ausgesetzt.

Wenn der Laser in Betrieb ist, sendet die Laserquelle Licht mit einer fiir das
Auge schidlichen Stirke aus. Um zu verhindern, dass der Bediener potenziell
schadlicher Laserstrahlung ausgesetzt wird, schaltet eine Sicherheitssperre
den Laser aus, wenn die Abdeckung des Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzers nicht
geschlossen ist. Zudem kann die Abdeckung nicht vollstindig gedffnet werden.
Sie verfiigt auch tiber eine schwarze, lichtabsorbierende Oberflache, um zu
verhindern, dass die Laserstrahlung eventuell reflektiert wird.

Schadliche Laserstrahlung
Die Laserquelle sendet Licht mit einer fiir das Auge schadlichen Starke aus.

-> Blicken Sie niemals direkt in den Laserstrahl und richten Sie ihn nicht auf andere
Personen.

=> Der Sicherheitsschalter sollte niemals deaktiviert werden.

20



Safety Information 1

Chemische und biologische Sicherheit

m Giftige und gefahrliche Losungsmittel

Der Umgang mit Losungsmitteln und Reagenzien kann Gesundheitsrisiken bergen.

-> Beachten Sie beim Arbeiten mit Lésungsmitteln die entsprechenden
Sicherheitsmallnahmen (z. B. Tragen von Schutzbrille, Schutzhandschuhen und
Schutzbekleidung) gemaR dem Sicherheitsdatenblatt des Losungsmittelherstellers,
inshesondere beim Einsatz von toxischen oder gefahrlichen Losungsmitteln.

m Pathogene, toxische oder radioaktive Proben

Die Handhabung und Verwendung von pathogenen, toxischen oder radioaktiven
Proben und von genetisch modifizierten Organismen birgt Risiken fiir Gesundheit
und Umwelt.

-> Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle erforderlichen Sicherheitsvorschriften, Richtlinien,
Vorsichtsmallnahmen und Praktiken befolgt werden.

-> Erkundigen Sie sich beim Sicherheitsheauftragten lhres Labors nach den
notwendigen Sicherheitsmallnahmen fiir lnre Anwendung und den geeigneten
Dekontaminierungs- und Sterilisierungsverfahren fiir den Fall, dass Fliissigkeit aus
Behaltern entweicht.

Zur Gewihrleistung eines sicheren Betriebes:

* Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung alle Vorsichtshinweise auf den
Originallosungsmittelbehéaltern.

* Da durch Lecks, verschiittetes Losungsmittel und Probenverluste Aerosole
entstehen konnen, beachten Sie die entsprechenden
Sicherheitsmafdinahmen.

* Die Abdeckungen des Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzers sind nicht als biologisch
wirksame Dichtung fiir die Riickhaltung von Aerosolen und Fliissigkeiten
ausgefiihrt.

* Handhaben Sie Korperfliissigkeiten mit Vorsicht, da sie Krankheiten
ubertragen konnen. Kein bekannter Test bietet vollstindige Sicherheit

21



1

Safety Information

dafiir, dass sie frei von Mikroorganismen sind. Einige der ansteckendsten —
Hepatitis (B und C)- und HIV (I-V)-Viren, atypische Mykobakterien und
bestimmte systemische Pilze — verdeutlichen die Notwendigkeit eines
Schutzes vor Aerosolen.

Befolgen Sie immer die 6rtlichen Bundes- und Landesvorschriften fiir die
Handhabung biologisch gefahrlicher Stoffe, wenn Sie gefdhrlichen
biologischen Abfall entsorgen.

Handhaben Sie alle infektiésen Proben entsprechend den Grundsatzen der
Guten Laborpraxis, um die Ausbreitung von Krankheiten zu vermeiden.

Entsorgen Sie alle Losungsmittelabfille und Abfallprodukte gemafR den
entsprechenden Umwelt-, Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsrichtlinien.

m Chemische und biologische Schadstoffe

Riickstande klinischer Proben konnen Chemikalien und biologische Substanzen
enthalten, die fiir Personen, die mit dem 2100 Bioanalyzer arbeiten, gefahrlich und
schédlich sind.

-

Der Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer und alle Zubehorteile miissen dekontaminiert
werden, bevor der Agilent-Kundendienst angefordert wird und bevor der 2100
Bioanalyzer zur Reparatur oder zum Austausch an Agilent Technologies
zuriickgesendet wird.

22



Safety Information 1

Rechtlicher Hinweis

Der Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer wird nur zu Forschungszwecken verkauft.

Durch den Kauf dieses Gerétes erhilt der Kaufer das eingeschrinkte Recht zur
Nutzung eines einzigen Gerites. Der Kauf des Gerites beinhaltet weder
explizit noch implizit das Recht, ein anderes patentiertes Produkt, eine andere
Methode oder Arbeitsweise zu nutzen oder andere Teile oder Baugruppen von
patentierten Systemen, Software, Mikrofluid-Geraten oder Reagenzien, weder
als einzelne Komponente noch in Verbindung mit diesem Produkt, zu
verwenden, es sei denn, dass die Verwendung solcher Methoden, Verfahren
oder anderer Teile anderweitig genehmigt ist.

23



1

24

Safety Information
Legal Notice



AVERTISSEMENT

° Informations relatives a la sécurité

Cables d'alimentation 27
Fonctionnement 28
Symboles de sécurité 29
Sécurité laser 30
Sécurité chimique et biologique 31
Avis légal 33
Les précautions générales de sécurité suivantes doivent étre respectées

pendant toutes les phases d'utilisation, d'entretien et de réparation du
bioanalyseur Agilent 2100.

Toutes les consignes de sécurité doivent étre lues et assimilées avant
I'installation, 'utilisation et toute opération de maintenance de I'instrument.
La non observation de ces consignes ou des avertissements spécifiques
indiqués dans ce manuel constitue une violation des normes de sécurité
relatives a la conception, a la fabrication et a I'utilisation normale de
I'instrument.

Agilent Technologies décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-respect de ces
exigences de la part du client.

Le symbole DANGER signale un risque potentiel.

Il attire I'attention sur une procédure, une manipulation ou autre opération qui, si
elle n'est pas suivie ou effectuée de maniére conforme, risque d'entrainer des
blessures graves ou mortelles.

-> Ne jamais poursuivre au-dela du symbole DANGER sans avoir parfaitement
compris et respecté les conditions stipulées.

Agllent Technologies 25



1 Safety Information

Le symbole ATTENTION signale un risque potentiel.

Il attire |'attention sur une procédure, une manipulation ou autre opération qui, si elle
n'est pas suivie ou effectuée de maniére conforme, risque d'endommager le produit
ou de conduire a des pertes de données importantes.

-> Ne jamais poursuivre au-dela du symbole ATTENTION sans avoir parfaitement
compris et respecté les conditions stipulées.

Sécurité de I'instrument : il s'agit d'un instrument de classe | (équipé d'une borne de mise
a la terre de protection), qui a été fabriqué et testé selon les normes internationales de
sécurité.

26



Safety Information 1

Cables d'alimentation

AVERTISSEMENT

Différents cables d'alimentation sont proposés en option avec le bioanalyseur
Agilent 2100. L’extrémité femelle est la méme pour tous les cables
d'alimentation. Elle se branche dans la prise secteur prévue a cet effet a
l'arriere de l'instrument. Le c6té male de chaque cable d’alimentation est
spécifique du pays ou de la région de destination.

Choc électrique

L'absence de mise a la terre et l'utilisation d'un cable d'alimentation non
recommandé peuvent entrainer des chocs électriques ou des courts-circuits.

-> Ne jamais faire fonctionner un instrument si la borne de terre de I'alimentation
secteur n'est pas effectivement reliée a la terre.

-> Ne jamais utiliser un cable d'alimentation différent de celui spécifiquement fourni
par Agilent Technologies pour la région d'utilisation.

-> Pour garantir un bon fonctionnement et le respect des normes de sécurité et de
compatibilité électromagnétique, n'utilisez jamais d'autres cables que ceux fournis
par Agilent Technologies.

27



1  Safety Information

Fonctionnement

AVERTISSEMENT

Vérifiez la bonne utilisation des équipements

La protection fournie par I'équipement peut étre altérée.

-> |l est recommandé a I'opérateur de cet instrument de |'utiliser conformément aux
indications du présent manuel.

28

Avant de mettre l'instrument sous tension, toutes les bornes de terre de
protection, toutes les rallonges de cordons secteur, tous les
autotransformateurs et tous les appareils qui lui sont raccordés doivent étre
branchés sur des prises munies d'une terre en bon état. Toute coupure d'un
conducteur de terre de protection engendre un risque d'électrocution
susceptible de blesser ou tuer un étre humain. Si l'intégrité de cette protection
devient suspecte, I'instrument doit €tre mis hors service et son utilisation doit
étre interdite.

Pour utiliser l'instrument en toute sécurité :
* Ne retirer aucun couvercle du bioanalyseur Agilent 2100

* Toujours débrancher le cable d’alimentation pour effectuer une
maintenance ou un entretien de l'instrument

* Ne laisser aucun liquide pénétrer a l'intérieur du bioanalyseur Agilent 2100.
Cette situation présente un risque d'électrocution et pourrait endommager
le bioanalyseur Agilent 2100.

* Toujours débrancher le cable d’alimentation pour remplacer un composant
de l'instrument (p. ex. une cartouche d'électrode ou de pression).

* N'utilisez pas l'instrument en présence de gaz ou fumées inflammables.
Dans un tel environnement, le fonctionnement de tout instrument
électrique représente un danger certain.

* N'effectuez pas de substitutions de piéces ou des modifications non
autorisées.



Safety Information 1

Symboles de sécurité

Symbole Description
2 Appareil sensible a Iélectricité statique.
PR A
S EindEin e
L'appareil est marqué de ce symbole lorsque I'utilisateur doit consulter le Manuel d'installation et de
sécurité afin de se prémunir contre les risques de blessure corporelle et de protéger I'appareil contre

tout dommage.

é Indique des tensions dangereuses.

Indique une borne de terre protégée.

Rayonnement laser. Evitez toute exposition au faisceau lorsque cet appareil est ouvert.

29



1  Safety Information

Seécurite laser

AVERTISSEMENT

Le Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer est classé comme produit "Laser Classe 1"
(CEI825-1, CFR1040.10). En fonctionnement normal du Agilent 2100
Bioanalyzer, aucune lumiére laser n’est accessible a 1'utilisateur.

Lorsque le laser est en fonctionnement, la source de lumiere laser émet une
lumiere dont la puissance est dangereuse pour les yeux. Afin d'éviter que
I'utilisateur ne soit exposé a cette lumiere laser potentiellement dangereuse,
un mécanisme de verrouillage désactive le laser chaque fois que le couvercle
du Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer n'est pas fermé. De plus, le couvercle ne peut pas
étre complétement ouvert et est équipé d'une surface noire absorbant la
lumieére afin d'éviter toute réflexion de lumieére laser potentielle.

Lumiére laser dangereuse

La source de lumiére laser émet une lumiére dont la puissance est dangereuse pour
les yeux.

- Ne regardez jamais le faisceau et ne le dirigez jamais vers quelqu'un.

-> Ne jamais désactiver le verrouillage de sécurité du systéme.

30



Safety Information 1

Securité chimique et biologique

AVERTISSEMENT

Produits toxiques et dangereux

La manipulation de solvants et de réactifs peut comporter des risques pour la santeé.

-> Lorsque vous manipulez des solvants, observez les régles de sécurité (lunettes,
gants et vétements de protection) décrites dans la documentation fournie par le
fournisseur du solvant, particulierement s’il s'agit de produits toxiques ou
dangereux.

AVERTISSEMENT

Echantillons pathogénes, toxiques ou radioactifs

La manipulation et I'utilisation d'échantillons pathogénes, toxiques ou radioactifs et
d'organismes génétiquement modifiés comportent des risques pour la santé et
I'environnement.

-> Assurez-vous que toutes les régles de sécurité, directives, précautions et pratiques
sont respectées en conséquence.

- Demandez au responsable de la sécurité de votre laboratoire de vous conseiller en
ce qui concerne le niveau de confinement requis par |'application et les procédures
de décontamination ou de stérilisation a suivre en cas de fuites de fluides.

Pour utiliser l'instrument en toute sécurité :

* Avant toute utilisation de solutions, respectez toutes les précautions
indiquées sur leur emballage d’origine.

* Les fuites, écoulements ou pertes d’échantillon pouvant générer des
aérosols, observez les regles de sécurité adéquates.

* Les couvercles du bioanalyseur Agilent 2100 n’ont pas été concus pour
assurer ’étanchéité aux aérosols et aux liquides.

* Manipulez les fluides corporels avec précaution, ceux-ci étant susceptibles
de transmettre des maladies. Aucun test connu ne peut garantir qu’ils sont
exempts de micro-organismes. Certains des plus virulents, tels que les virus
de I’hépatite (B et C) et le VIH (IV), les mycobactéries atypiques et certains

31



1 Safety Information

champignons systémiques, exigent une protection renforcée contre les
aérosols.

* Suivez toujours les régles nationales et locales de manipulation lors de la
mise au rebut de matériel usagé a risque biologique.

* Manipulez tous les échantillons infectieux selon les procédures et les
méthodes de tout bon laboratoire afin d’éviter la propagation de maladies.

+ L’élimination des solutions et produits usagés doit étre effectuée en
conformité avec les directives de santé et de sécurité environnementale en
vigueur.

Substances chimiques et biologiques dangereuses

Les résidus d'échantillons chimiques peuvent contenir des substances chimiques et
biologiques dangereuses et nocives pour les personnes travaillant sur le
bioanalyseur 2100.

-> Le bioanalyseur Agilent 2100 et tous les accessoires doivent étre décontaminés
avant de faire effectuer une opération de maintenance par un représentant du
service apres-vente Agilent Technologies et avant de renvoyer le bioanalyseur 2100
a Agilent Technologies pour réparation ou remplacement.

32



Safety Information 1

Avis légal

Le bioanalyseur Agilent 2100 est vendu exclusivement pour la recherche.

En achetant cet instrument, son acquéreur jouit exclusivement d'un droit
d'utilisation limité de cet instrument. L'achat de l'instrument ne confére a son
acquéreur aucun droit implicite ou non a utiliser un autre produit, méthode
ou procédé breveté ni a utiliser une partie quelconque ni un composant d'un
ou plusieurs systemes, logiciels, appareils ou réactifs microfluidiques brevetés
quels qu'ils soient, qu'ils soient utilisés seuls ou en association avec le produit
a moins que l'utilisation d'une telle méthode, d'un tel procédé, d'une telle autre
partie ou d'un tel composant ne soit autorisée séparément.

33



1

34

Safety Information
Legal Notice



ATTENZIONE

° Informazioni per la sicurezza

Cavi di alimentazione 37
Funzionamento 38

Simboli di sicurezza 39

Sicurezza per apparecchiature laser 40
Sicurezza chimica e biologica 41
Avvisi di carattere legale 43

Le seguenti norme di sicurezza generale devono sempre essere rispettate

durante 1'uso, la manutenzione e la riparazione del Bioanalizzatore Agilent
2100.

Le istruzioni riguardanti la sicurezza devono essere lette e comprese prima
dell'installazione, dell'utilizzo e della manutenzione dello strumento. Il
mancato rispetto di tali norme o di avvertenze specifiche riportate nel
presente manuale viola gli standard di sicurezza per progettazione,
produzione ed uso previsto dello strumento.

Agilent Technologies non si assume alcuna responsabilita in merito al
mancato rispetto di tali requisiti da parte dell'utente.

Un avviso di AVVERTENZA segnala un pericolo.

Richiama I'attenzione su una procedura operativa, prassi o analoga operazione che,
se non eseguita correttamente o non rispettata, puo provocare lesioni personali o
morte.

-> Non procedere oltre un avviso di AVWERTENZA senza aver prima compreso e
applicato completamente le specifiche indicazioni.

Agllent Technologies 35



1 Safety Information

Un avviso di ATTENZIONE segnala un pericolo.

Richiama I'attenzione su una procedura operativa, prassi o analoga operazione che, se
non eseguita correttamente o non rispettata, puo danneggiare il prodotto o provocare
la perdita di dati importanti.

-> Non procedere oltre un avviso di ATTENZIONE senza aver prima compreso e
applicato completamente le specifiche indicazioni.

Sicurezza dello strumento: lo strumento appartiene alla Classe di sicurezza | (dotato di
terminale di protezione con messa a terra) ed é stato prodotto e collaudato secondo
standard di sicurezza internazionali.

36



Safety Information 1

Cavi di alimentazione

ATTENZIONE

11 Bioanalizzatore Agilent 2100 puo essere utilizzato con vari tipi di cavi di
alimentazione, acquistabili a parte. L'estremita femmina é identica per tutti i
tipi di cavi e deve essere collegata alla presa di alimentazione sul retro dello
strumento. L'estremita maschio varia a seconda dei cavi e dei tipi di prese
utilizzati nei vari Paesi.

Scosse elettriche

L'assenza di messa a terra e l'utilizzo di cavi di alimentazione diversi da quelli
specificati possono provocare scosse elettriche o corto circuito.

-> Non collegare lo strumento ad una presa di corrente sprovvista di messa a terra.

-> Non utilizzare un cavo di alimentazione diverso da quello fornito da Agilent
Technologies per I'uso nel proprio Paese.

-> Utilizzare esclusivamente cavi forniti da Agilent Technologies per assicurare il
funzionamento corretto e la conformita alle norme di sicurezza o alle normative
EMC.

37



1 Safety Information

Funzionamento

ATTENZIONE

Verificare che I'apparecchiatura venga utilizzata correttamente

La protezione fornita dall'apparecchiatura puo venire compromessa.

-> L'operatore di questo strumento é tenuto a utilizzarlo come specificato nel
presente manuale.

38

Prima di accendere lo strumento, verificare che tutti i morsetti della messa a
terra di protezione, le prolunghe, i trasformatori automatici e i dispositivi
connessi allo strumento siano collegati ad una presa di messa a terra di
protezione. Un'eventuale interruzione della messa a terra di protezione puo
provocare scosse elettriche e causare gravi infortuni alle persone. Se si
sospetta che la messa a terra di protezione sia stata compromessa, spegnere lo
strumento e bloccarlo per impedire che possa essere utilizzato.

Per utilizzare lo strumento in sicurezza:
* Non rimuovere i coperchi dal Bioanalizzatore Agilent 2100.

* Non eseguire alcun tipo di manutenzione se lo strumento € collegato alla
presa di corrente.

+ Evitare l'infiltrazione di liquidi nel Bioanalizzatore Agilent 2100 per evitare
il rischio di scosse elettriche o di danni allo strumento.

* Non sostituire i componenti dello strumento (ad esempio cartuccia degli
elettrodi o cartuccia della pressione) ad alimentazione accesa.

* Non utilizzare lo strumento in presenza di gas o fumi infiammabili. L'uso di
qualsiasi tipo di apparecchiatura elettrica in ambienti di questo tipo
costituisce un rischio per la sicurezza.

* Non installare parti di ricambio o effettuare modifiche non autorizzate allo
strumento.



Safety Information 1

Simboli di sicurezza

Simbolo Descrizione

A Dispositivo sensibile alle cariche elettrostatiche.
s /N

EinexiEindientElndexis
rideriEiindiestEindet

L'apparecchiatura é contrassegnata da questo simbolo quando I'utente deve consultare il Manuale per
I'installazione e la sicurezza al fine di evitare il pericolo di lesioni all'operatore e proteggere
|'apparecchiatura da eventuali danni.

é Indica tensioni pericolose.

Indica un terminale di messa a terra protetto.

Radiazione laser. Evitare |'esposizione ai raggi quando aperto.

39



1  Safety Information

Sicurezza per apparecchiature laser

ATTENZIONE

11 Bioanalizzatore Agilent 2100 € un prodotto di "Classe laser 1" (IEC825-1,
CFR1040.10). Durante il normale funzionamento del Bioanalizzatore Agilent
2100 nessun raggio laser e accessibile all'operatore.

Quando il laser € in funzione, la sorgente luminosa emette luce di una potenza
in grado di provocare lesioni oculari. Per evitare I'esposizione dell'operatore a
luce laser potenzialmente pericolosa, un meccanismo di sicurezza disattiva il
laser quando il coperchio del Bioanalizzatore Agilent 2100 non & chiuso.
Inoltre, il coperchio non puo essere aperto completamente ed e dotato di una
superficie nera che assorbe la luce al fine di impedire la possibile riflessione
della luce laser.

Luce laser pericolosa

La sorgente luminosa laser emette luce di una potenza in grado di provocare lesioni
oculari.

-> Non guardare mai direttamente il fascio né puntarlo verso altre persone.

=> |l meccanismo di sicurezza del sistema non deve mai essere disabilitato.

40



Safety Information 1

Sicurezza chimica e biologica

ATTENZIONE

Solventi tossici e pericolosi

La manipolazione di solventi e reagenti puo comportare rischi per la salute.

-> Durante I'utilizzo di solventi rispettare le procedure di sicurezza opportune (ad
esempio indossare occhiali protettivi, guanti di sicurezza e indumenti di protezione)
descritte nelle schede sulla manipolazione e sicurezza dei materiali redatte dal
fornitore dei solventi, in particolare in caso di utilizzo di solventi tossici o pericolosi.

ATTENZIONE

Campioni patogeni, tossici o radioattivi

La manipolazione e I'utilizzo di campioni patogeni, tossici o radioattivi e di
organismi geneticamente modificati comporta rischi per la salute e I'ambiente.

-> Assicurarsi di rispettare correttamente tutte le norme, linee guida e precauzioni di
sicurezza pertinenti.

-> Consultare il responsabile della sicurezza del laboratorio per informazioni sul livello
di protezione richiesta per la specifica applicazione e sulle procedure di
decontaminazione e sterilizzazione da seguire nell'eventualita di fuoriuscita dei
fluidi dai contenitori.

Per utilizzare lo strumento in sicurezza:

* Osservare attentamente tutte le avvertenze riportate sui contenitori delle
soluzioni originali prima dell'uso.

* Poiché perdite, fuoriuscite e versamenti di campione possono produrre
aerosol, seguire procedure di sicurezza adeguate.

* I coperchi del Bioanalizzatore Agilent 2100 non sono stati progettati per
fungere da tenute biologiche per il contenimento di liquidi o aerosol.

* Maneggiare i fluidi corporei con estrema cura, poiché possono trasmettere
malattie. Non esistono test in grado di garantire che siano completamente
privi di microrganismi. La presenza di virus mortali, come epatite (B e C)
ed HIV (I-V), microbatteri atipici ed alcuni funghi sistemici, aumenta
ulteriormente la necessita di protezione dagli aerosol.

M



1

Safety Information

ATTENZIONE

» Attenersi sempre alle normative locali in vigore per lo smaltimento di rifiuti
contenenti materiali biologicamente pericolosi.

* Maneggiare i campioni infetti secondo la buona prassi di laboratorio ed
utilizzare metodi adatti per prevenire la diffusione della malattia.

* Smaltire tutte le soluzioni ed i prodotti di scarico in base alle linee guida
per la sicurezza e la salute ambientale.

Sostanze chimiche e biologiche nocive

| residui di campioni clinici possono contenere sostanze chimiche e hiologiche
pericolose e nocive per gli utenti del Bioanalizzatore 2100.

-> Decontaminare il Bioanalizzatore Agilent 2100 e i relativi accessori prima di
richiedere I'intervento di un rappresentante dell'assistenza tecnica Agilent
Technologies e di restituire il Bioanalizzatore Agilent 2100 ad Agilent Technologies
per gli interventi di riparazione o sostituzione.

42



Safety Information 1

Avvisi di carattere legale

11 Bioanalizzatore Agilent 2100 viene venduto per soli scopi di ricerca.

All'acquirente dello strumento viene concesso solo il diritto di utilizzare lo
strumento acquistato. L'acquisto dello strumento non comporta la
concessione di alcun diritto, espresso o implicito, di utilizzare altri prodotti,
metodi o processi brevettati né di utilizzare altre parti o componenti di sistemi
brevettati o di sistemi, software, dispositivi microfluidici o reagenti,
indipendentemente dal fatto che questi vengano utilizzati singolarmente o
insieme allo strumento acquistato, salvo nei casi in cui l'uso di tali metodi,
processi, parti o componenti sia stato esplicitamente autorizzato.

43



a4



ADVERTENCIA

o Informacion sobre seguridad

Cables de alimentacion 47
Funcionamiento 48
Simbolos de seguridad 49
Seguridad de laser 50
Seguridad bioldgica y quimica 51
Nota legal 53
Las siguientes precauciones generales de seguridad se deben tener en cuenta

en todas las fases del funcionamiento, mantenimiento o reparacién del
Bioanalizador Agilent 2100.

Deben leerse y comprenderse perfectamente todas las instrucciones de
seguridad antes de la instalacion, el funcionamiento y el mantenimiento del
instrumento. Si no se cumplen estas normas o los avisos especificos que
aparecen en diversas partes de este manual, se invalidan los estandares de
seguridad de disefio, fabricacion y utilizacion de este instrumento.

Agilent Technologies no asume ninguna responsabilidad por el
incumplimiento por parte del cliente de estos requisitos.

Un mensaje de AVISO advierte de un riesgo.

Llama la atencion sobre el hecho de que, si no se sigue o realiza correctamente un
procedimiento operativo o similar, podrian producirse lesiones personales o la
muerte.

-> No continuar tras un AVISO hasta haber entendido y cumplido totalmente las
condiciones indicadas.

Agllent Technologies 45



1 Safety Information

Un mensaje de PRECAUCION advierte de un riesgo.

Llama la atencion sobre el hecho de que, si no se sigue o realiza correctamente un
procedimiento operativo o similar, podrian producirse dafios en el producto o la
pérdida de datos importantes.

- No continuar tras un aviso de PRECAUCION hasta haber entendido y cumplido
totalmente las condiciones indicadas.

Seguridad del instrumento: este es un instrumento de seguridad de Primera Clase (dotado
de un terminal de toma de tierra) y ha sido fabricado y comprobado de acuerdo a las
normas internacionales de seguridad.

46



Safety Information 1

Cables de alimentacion

ADVERTENCIA

Con el Bioanalizador Agilent 2100 se ofrecen diferentes cables de
alimentacion opcionales. El extremo hembra de todos ellos es idéntico. Este
encaja en la entrada de alimentacion de la parte trasera del instrumento. El
terminal macho de cada cable de alimentacion es diferente y esta disefiado
para coincidir con los enchufes de corriente de cada pais o region.

Descarga eléctrica

La ausencia de conexiones a tierra y el uso de un cable de alimentacion no
especificado pueden provocar descargas eléctricas o cortocircuitos.

-> No enchufe nunca el instrumento a una toma de corriente desprovista de conexion
a tierra.

-> No utilice nunca un cable de alimentacion distinto al cable de alimentacion de
Agilent Technologies disefiado para su region.

-> No utilice nunca cables que no hayan sido suministrados por Agilent Technologies
para asegurar un correcto funcionamiento asi como el cumplimiento de las
normativas de seguridad o de compatibilidad electromagnética.

47



1 Safety Information

Funcionamiento

ADVERTENCIA Asegurese de que el equipo se utiliza correctamente.

La proteccion proporcionada por este equipo puede verse perjudicada.

-> El operario de este instrumento tiene que utilizar el equipo tal y como se describe
en este manual.

Antes de encender el instrumento, todos los cables de tierra, alargadores,
autotransformadores y aparatos conectados al mismo deben conectarse a
tierra mediante un enchufe adecuado. Si se interrumpe la conexion a tierra,
existe riesgo de descarga que podria producir lesiones graves. Siempre que
exista la posibilidad de que la protecciéon no funcione, se debe apagar el
instrumento y evitar cualquier funcionamiento previsto.

Para utilizar el instrumento con seguridad:
* No retirar las cubiertas del Bioanalizador Agilent 2100.

* Debe evitarse todo mantenimiento del instrumento mientras recibe
corriente eléctrica.

* Evitar la entrada de liquidos en el interior del Bioanalizador Agilent 2100.
Esto podria causar una descarga o danar el Bioanalizador Agilent 2100.

* No se deben sustituir los componentes del instrumento (p. €j., el cartucho
de electrodos o el cartucho de presion) mientras esté encendido.

* No ponga en marcha el instrumento en presencia de gases o vapores
inflamables. El encendido de cualquier instrumento eléctrico en estas
circunstancias, constituye un riesgo para la seguridad.

* No instale componentes que no correspondan al instrumento, ni realice
modificaciones no autorizadas.

48



Safety Information 1

Simbolos de seguridad

Simbolo Descripcion
2 Dispositivo electrosensible.
Ala\ A
BindaxiEindieElndaxt =i
NibextEindtesElindext
El instrumento aparece marcado con este simbolo para indicar que el usuario debe consultar el Manual
de instalacion y seguridad con el fin de evitar posibles lesiones al operario y para proteger el equipo

contra posibles dafios.

é Indica voltajes peligrosos.

Indica un terminal de conexion a tierra protegido.

Radiacion laser. Debe evitarse toda exposicion al haz laser mientras esté abierto.

49



1  Safety Information

Sequridad de laser

ADVERTENCIA

El Bioanalizador Agilent 2100 esta clasificado como un producto "Laser de
Clase 1" (IEC825-1, CFR1040.10). Durante el funcionamiento normal del
Bioanalizador Agilent 2100, el usuario no tiene ningin acceso a la luz laser.

Cuando se esta utilizando el laser, la fuente de laser emite luz a una potencia
que podria causar lesiones a la vista del usuario. Para impedir la exposiciéon
del operador a esta luz laser potencialmente perjudicial, un mecanismo de
bloqueo apaga la luz laser cuando la tapa del Bioanalizador Agilent 2100 no
esta cerrada. Ademas, la tapa no se puede abrir por completo y cuenta con una
superficie que absorbe luz negra para evitar la posible reflexién de luz laser.

Luz laser perjudicial

La fuente de luz laser emite luz con una potencia que puede resultar perjudicial
para la vista.

-> Nunca mire hacia el haz ni lo dirija hacia otra persona.

- Nunca se deben deshabilitar los bloqueos del sistema.

50



Safety Information 1

Seguridad biologica y quimica

ADVERTENCIA

Disolventes toxicos y peligrosos

La manipulacion de disolventes y reactivos puede entraiiar riesgos para la salud.

-> Cuando se trabaje con disolventes, se deben observar los procedimientos de
seguridad (por ejemplo, gafas, guantes y ropa adecuada) descritos en la
informacion sobre tratamiento de material y datos de seguridad, suministrada por
el vendedor de disolventes, especialmente cuando se utilicen productos toxicos o
peligrosos.

ADVERTENCIA

Muestras patogenas, toxicas o radioactivas

El manejo y el uso de muestras patogenas, toxicas o radioactivas y de organismos
genéticamente modificados entraiian riesgos para la salud y el medio ambiente.

-> Asegurese de que se observen adecuadamente todos los reglamentos, directrices,
precauciones y practicas de seguridad.

-> Consulte al responsable de seguridad del laboratorio para que le aconseje sobre el
nivel de contencion necesario para cada aplicacion y sobre los procedimientos
adecuados de descontaminacion o esterilizacion que deben seguirse si se
producen escapes de liquidos de los recipientes.

Para utilizar el instrumento con seguridad:

* Debe observarse toda la informacién de aviso impresa en los recipientes
originales de las soluciones con anterioridad a su uso.

* Puesto que las fugas, vertidos o pérdidas de muestras pueden generar
aerosoles, deben observarse precauciones de seguridad adecuadas.

* Las cubiertas del Bioanalizador Agilent 2100 no se han disefiado como
cierres biologicos herméticos para la contencion de aerosoles o liquidos.

* Los fluidos corporales deben manipularse con cuidado, ya que pueden
transmitir enfermedades. Ninguna prueba conocida ofrece una certeza total
de que estén exentos de microorganismos. Algunos de los mas virulentos,
como los virus de la hepatitis (B y C) y el HIV (I-V), microbacterias atipicas

51



1 Safety Information

y determinados hongos sistémicos, ponen de relieve la necesidad de una
proteccion contra los aerosoles.

* Siempre se deben observar los reglamentos oportunos en materia de
manipulacién de sustancias biolégicas peligrosas al desechar residuos
biolégicos de alto riesgo.

* Todas las muestras infecciosas se deben manipular de acuerdo con
procedimientos y métodos de laboratorio adecuados, con el fin de evitar la
propagacion de enfermedades.

* Todos los residuos de soluciones y productos deben desecharse de acuerdo
con directrices medioambientales adecuadas de seguridad e higiene.

ADVERTENCIA Sustancias bioldgicas y quimicas perjudiciales

Los residuos de muestras clinicas pueden contener sustancias hioldgicas y
quimicas que son peligrosas para las personas que trabajan con el Bioanalizador
Agilent 2100.

-> El Bioanalizador Agilent 2100 y los accesorios deben descontaminarse antes de
solicitar servicio a un representante de servicio de Agilent Technologies y antes de
enviar el Bioanalizador 2100 a Agilent Technologies para su reparacion o
sustitucion.

52



Safety Information 1

Nota legal

El Bioanalizador Agilent 2100 se vende para uso exclusivo en investigacion.

Mediante la adquisicién de este instrumento se cede al comprador el derecho
limitado al uso tinicamente de este instrumento. La compra de este
instrumento no incluye derecho alguno, expreso o implicito, a utilizar
cualquier otro producto, método o proceso patentados o a utilizar cualquier
otra parte o componente de ningin sistema o sistemas, software, dispositivo
microfluidico o reactivos patentados, ya sea por separado o junto con este
producto, a menos que el uso de tal método, proceso u otra parte o
componente sea especificamente autorizado.

53



1

54

Safety Information
Legal Notice



o. o .o
0%
o0 @ Qoo 1
20, LAEMEIZDONT
™ ® °
L ER=a—F 57
¢ HRAE 58
e ine=a 59

I
il

L—F et 60

b8 L OV EmN 7o 4k 61

IR B 63
Agilent 2100 /A A7 F T A P OFME, T, BEEZT O BRI, UTOXL
YEICBT 5 B EEFEHAE LT BT <30,

HEOR AT, B, AT F U RE4T O BN, eI s r2BH
T2 . BT AMLENDHY T, THODOEEE. HDOHVIIAEOMOE
FTCRHE SN TV D REDEE DR > T2 A, EEORE, i,
BLOMHBROZEIEMEER L ET,

Agilent Technologies I, AR 2D DEMERIERICIEDL o 1236, €
ML TELI W RIERIIHLTYH, —HIZF0EFEEZANVERA,

Z5EF. BREREZRLET,

2EQEFEEL GEFLAVGAIC, HEORCEISRITH
BIED B SREDTFIRORTH L LTERERLET.

> RENFZUZEZELICERL, TORBHICHIETEDET, BS
FYFEANEFLGENTLESL,

Agilent Technologies 55



1

56

Safety Information

FRE. BRGREZERLET,

ZEQIETEELCETF LEWNMESIC, BRADFTA—DPEET 40
MRESISEIAREDHIBEDFIELPERITLEEITH L TEEZMEL
FJo

> RSNEEGEREICERL, TORBICHIETELET, FELYE
~NEFLGWTLCESY,

E ORI, Safety Class I OEE T (REMIEH T — A+ %
B2 TVWET), AKBofEls LT 2 NI, BRI EICIES W T T
b TnET,



Safety Information 1
Legal Notice

EBRI—F

Agilent 2100 "A FTFFA P TIT, A7V ar & LTHEKOBRa— RN
fEfftanE 4, B — RO A ZARITXCTHE—OFIK T, EiEOWE AL
ETDEIRAT Y r oy h~F YE:IMI\%%LJML&# IR 21— RO/ OTE
PRI, FE O ESCHUE O BET O Z5A 2 G T D ixEHI > TV E T,

7 — X%M@@m%é BIUHEEENTWARWEFR 2 — Ra2 4 H
L72mEIE, BRESCHRIKOY a— e <BEnnd 0 £7,

> T — A DR WEIROEAONT T 7 20/ CHiE 28 E L
PNEHICLTLEENY,

> MO FEHEIZ S 5 L 9 REF S 7= Agilent Technologies #EDFE
Ji=— RUAMIEEH LT 7230,

> ZARFENES BMC HANCHERLL CIE L HRES D720, Agilent
Technologies DMEHT B 7 —T7 NV LPAMIMFEH L2 T 7230,

I

57



1  Safety Information

BE

I
If

SEEELCEALTCEEN,
T35 LImhE, EEARET 5 REREICXBERTHANHY
7.

> KEEDIFEEEIL, AX a7 ILOEXEHEY CEEZFERAT L
ENHYFET,

58

EE T AT DHENS, TXTORESIEAT — A1, BE=a— K, HEE

JEgFE L O E j’%%}héﬂﬁ?‘/\/])x% BB IERHT — 2 Y 7y M1

LHZVENHY EI, EEHIEHT —ABRE2WHRIED L AMEIZEFEORSE

%hﬁ%émﬁ$&%%%t THREMEDR SV F3, BEMN IEHEIENH b

TWa EEbns CHEBEBOEBHAEZTIEL, W SIETOME BT D

;5KLT<EéwO

TRIEEZBIET 512X

« Agilent 2100 XA AT FITAFNL I NR—EHN I RN TLTEEN,
EBIEZ DT TZIREETOIREED A T F 0 ATHET TL7Z X0,

« Agilent 2100 A FTF T A VA~EEPTE FLARNVE I LT ZEN,
TavlRBEXEI LY, Agilent 2100 SAFTT F T A FIZH A=)
HULBHZERHY FT,

FREAN-FE, EEOa LV R—3x b (BB —F v ORETIH—
Vo P7l) ZREBLANTLIIZEN,

. Kﬂﬁéﬁﬁﬁ®ﬁx%@®%é%ﬁfﬁﬁbﬁw<Eéwo%@;5&%

ReERMMLEZERIET D L, Zem TOEBRBELET,

- AEE ;ﬁﬁﬂm%ﬁwﬁﬁk@\%ﬂ&<&%b&w?<ﬁéwo



Safety Information

RERLT

s B
A HESEEERLET,
mA
ZOEEIE, BEEICEEERE X AEHREEZHWE Y | EEOBREZ T2, v A
A P L BRMED T A Re BT 2 0ERHS - LR LET,
é EEEEZRLET,
@ PR E 2o~ L E9,

VYR EZRLET, BENTWND LT, BRITREINRNE I EEL T EI N,

59



1  Safety Information

L—YDRett

I
f

Agilent 2100 /XA A7 F 5 A WX, (Laser Class 1] Hf5 (IEC825-1,
CFR1040. 10) IZES N TWET, Agilent 2100 /SA AT F T A4 FOEFH D
BIETIE, b= HBRNR = ETRET L ZEIEH Y THA,

L—HHARZIE, BICHEEZ5258FZN0OH 537 —TL—¥RFEML L
BB SN TWET, IR —FBNERAR L —ERICBR S 0% <2
», Agilent 2100 XA 4T FF7AFO T HZPEA LT TN RNE XX, A ¥ —

0y 7 EENB T LR AT £, £, T X EEAICH I EN
TERWVWEIIZRSTEY, SHICHEZRINTHLIICT7ZOREEZES LT

V=PRI 2TV ET,
L—HFRIRIC KL BEIR

L—HRiRIF. BICEEZEZ58ENDHEH/\T—THRIREHST
LTWLWFET,

> RREBREAALY . ARREMOANICEITZY LGENTLESLY,
> VRATLDAZ—OYJIFRLTAHIZIZLGENTLESLY,

60



Safety Information 1
Legal Notice

EZE L VEYHGREN

I

& BHEE S UVERIED H 5 IFH
BRIEHZORMYBWNICEBELEDI RV EZHESICEAHBY EFT,
> BREH/S EEI2F (FIS.BEFLERFEREDHHBEFNEERAT

BHEZITF) . BEIA—H—PERLEMHEORY FKWE L UR
Z2ICET ST —% - V— FOHRBAICKEL, BUYLGREXNEK (I—
T, REFR, BHERDERLE) ZBLTILZEN,

I

PR M. B, FEEEEY LT

AR, S, FREABHHEY T, BLVERFEEEYDOR
DIJWEFEAIZIE, BRLEREBEEADY RV ZHVET,

S>WMBELESNDITRTOREICET HHE. 4 F54 2. PO
B, Bl Zz1—U2ERERH>TRTITILELAHYET.

> 7T =3 v TERENDER (FHLADH) ODLAL, B&
VBRIENBENORNE LEBRICE SBULREFEIREF
IBIZDWTIE, FTET 2EBRENDZTEERFEFEICS-ITHRTE
AN

LAREEE A B ET 12T

o FEHENC, WHOITEOFEHHRM E N TN TR TOEBEFHZET L TL
72 &0,

s BUTANENEY . ZiERZY, mT AL, =T a Y ARER IS ]
RN D720, UL REH#H L T TEEN,

« Agilent 2100 A AT F T A F O I N—1F, =7 1 Y ILROWEIKEERTT D
DDA F T — L LTCERFENTHERA,

s RIBITRROBIR L 2 BENRH D20, REROERY FDNITITEEL T
KEEN, INETOLZA, BEMNFELRN L E2ZERIRGET DT
2 MEHY EFHEAL, BREBIXOCHIFRY 4 /LA, HIV (I.V) U 4L A, R

61



1

Safety Information
Legal Notice

W~AgaxyF VT HIEDRELEONOR L, EFICHFRMEWITT
LT, Enlc=T7m Yy st amibd 208N H D £7,

o EWEHNCERIRBEEE 2 ALy 5 L E IR, WIS, BURB L O HIBAD
TE D DAY FIERALEHNCHE > T 72 &,

© RERBIENHIRNE ST, BYEOY T T RT, EREOFIES A
Vo FIZHE-> TR L T 7Z &0,

o FRoOTERROBMIT T RT, EYTAREREBLONLR2MEOTA KT A4~
WZHES THEIEL TS0,

FEREZE S UVEYHYE

T

ERERY > TILDFRBMIZIE, 2100 "4 AT F S A FERMYKSEIC
EOTRIRTHEEZTLGEZE S VEYMYENAE TN TLIGEELNH
YET,

= Agilent Technologies 7 4 —JL K + H—EX - TP ZFIC L DY —ER %
2T B, L5 I Agilent 2100 NA AT F S A P EBEBEIERBDT-
&I1Z Agilent Technologies ITIRAN Y HFIC(E, T —FDEFIZE T,
Agilent 2100 NA F 7 F S A FELXUVTRTOT 7 49 #FRIREL
TLEELY,

62



R BIRR

Safety Information 1

Agilent 2100 /XA 7 FZ A4 FOPFEIL, HFZEERAICE SN ET,

ARILEDOIEANZ K-> T, IMAZIZIIAREE ZHE T 2HMOZP 52 bivE
o ORI ik, T AT 558, SO WITAR L off
M. FRBHEBTRFOH LV AT L, Y7 by =7 27 miEROEESREE
DA R—F NI 2581, 4T 2551k Tokx] i
. AYAR—=F 2 FOFERIZOWTHIRAR Z/HRVIRY | ALLE OB
Ko THBRISHAHER (AR, BRIONZMHOT) BE5261560T
THY £EA,

63



1  Safety Information
Legal Notice

64



143
If

°
o
o
@0
.0
‘. jzééﬁnm»
LR ZG 67
U 68
wabRE 69
POtz 4 70

T2 R 22 4 71

PR E N 73
X Agilent 2100 AV HTOGEAT M HERAE . KASFYEIEI] 5 TR R DU 5o
SVERET.
THG . BARRAEY IR Z BT AR TR A AUl . 5 AP IX L
it B AS T PP A e, Ui AR S A ) 22 A
Agilent Technologies X% ' ANIESFIX LEHR 7= A5 1) Jg A FUTAT T4 T
EZERTERRER.

REZVEERMRMES R RURERAROETE, MRATIIHARERE
~RE, BEBASGEHRET.

> RIFGETEEMIFHEMIEHNEYS, BUEFTEZNE SR RIMMLE
HITIRIES

Agilent Technologies 65



1  Safety Information
Legal Notice

R ERA AP IR TR SRR A, W R AT A R g

ANERAE, FTRES IR i B K B

= BRARE OB e B AR IR 2 TR AR AF, TR ITE A EE BN D3RR T A 4k
HEATHRAE

2 188 ae 4y ARSI R s R, B TR [ bR 22 4 b
e AT 41 R o

66



FELYR 2K,

Safety Information

1

Ik

H
[=]

Agilent 2100 ‘EWrHriCiRBEZ M IRL. P RIRZ A BHEEKIIMA.. B
AR5 IR AR R . % BRI ARSI, X2 T IE M A A
] ¢ m s DX P 4 e T st 1 1)
fillFE

HEREMRER T IFRERRET S SEARE S ER

> YI7ERBEME R IR LB TR

R4LE EMC E.

- Y171 F3E Agilent Technologies MiZithX & 1% iRV IFEL .
- Y171ERIE Agilent Technologies IERHAVEELE, LUFRIR{NESHIIE
MEFE

BIEIT

67



1

Safety Information

#AE

gk

==}
[=]

—ERIEfRER S
BT RS BWIRE FRMB R,
> R ER—EERBEAFMEORAER IR % .

68

B 200, AT R e ihim . REK 2R, F AR IR S A F2 BI038 1 e 45 1 b
BUERE BRI RO AE e . PRI BRI W 2 7= A i B GRS, P RE S IE RO BN &
3. TEATATERY e B ) R, 55 WAEE IR A AR I8 4T F 50T 3 G A 2% I8 sh A BT
P .
e B TR

YIZIEUR Agilent 2100 A= M A HIATATT B 47 36 .

Tt G iy EL XA AR AT 4R

o DIZMERAARTE N Agilent 2100 X HTAC. B2 FE i IR Agilent

2100 AWM.

© U7 i AR AL (Bl R e R D .
© DIZIHEA S AR UM S5 3R 5T N AR o AEIXANIAET T R AR AR T i 74X

EOEEE N E7ge G

. t}JZJﬁ%%?ﬁ%%ﬂ#ﬁﬁﬁ(%&i&ﬁﬂ@%ﬁﬂ@ e



Safety Information 1

i B

T i
i /N

A EAT AT T, U R ) 15 2 2R 2 4 T v £ 158 Y AGRE G A1 o 52 475 T O S 45t
/ A \ N
é TR ek L.

TR L o

POty JTIFIERE G2 ZIBOLIRST .

69



1

Safety Information

gk
If

A

=

c o

Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer #& “#ot 1 287 7= (IEC825-1, CFR1040.10).
Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer IE#IE4TH P A BT MG,

ORI, oL 8EIR & H G AT BE 2 AR B i 5 . Al S B R fih
FIHFEHEOE,  Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer i o5 A& 5% HIIN 2345 — N ERBUHL H1] 5 ]
Boeas. AAh, iR LA T, W H A A 2R 1 DA e S
HEHE .

BEHNR

BABTAFEL B TESHIREERGE .

> YIEMEARSIFEEREMA

> VIR R R GRS

70



Safety Information 1

WE A %4
o B FERAET

BRI FNLETRENERTERE.

> ERBEFIE, 5552 EMFESELAFE, HET AR NIRRT
BB RZ e RIECH P RN RERE (FIIFER. ZREFERMPGF
BR) .

B B EeES

%%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ\ﬁﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁmﬂ%%li%ﬁT% SR RANIFE

> E-ERETHALENRENE. 5. MHERMEE.

> FRXUELRLEEARSONARENERT; BERENSSHE it
i, 1B *ERZ‘EEI]'%ﬂf.*n HEEE.

gk
If

B A Wi AT B

o 5 RV R 2 B0 EAT A R e R 2 AR A AT BN R T

o RUNFES MR . IR IR R AT RE SR AR S, RIS — i B ST A N A 2 4
i o

« Agilent 2100 AEWH A 55 BRI T 23 B Bl 97 1

o KCERAREASIE T, R ATREAE Y . O AT 2 AR AT e e RIEAS 2
WA . BBy eRERE - TR (ZBUANA AL A HIV (-V) 8. Ry
FAFE AR KRG EE - 3 P3Rm TR SR R .

© WCEEAEYEFEIERIRY Cn I A R S S s S A R T D& T
DN

o VR AT 0 SR 2 R R AN 7 VR AL B AT R G VA ity LABE S AL 4
TR GG BB A A 22 2 E AR BRI R o

n



72

1

Safety Information

143

s AEUFENEDIR

BRENIEKERD AN 2100 £ IUREARBRERBEELK
EleXyty)

- 153K Agilent Technologies B3 il 55X R AT KAZ B Agilent 2100 2E4) 53 #ir
{3 [A] Agilent Technologies BEATHEME B e 2 7,  #8LZ50%) Agilent 2100 A&
Yo M AR BT A B ARt A7 1A A 3




Safety Information 1

Agilent 2100 A=443 BrAS i 4s B5 (L THI OBt 55 FH 33

WK AR AR I, Wy S RIRAS DU F AR A BR BT o BEAX AR A9 I SO AR
SRAFAE FHALAT HAd L R 7= i TVEBOE Ry, B AT AT 5 ) R G i) — 6 2>
BAAFER G BAF PR BRI, TER RSB R, JoiR s el
S g e, BRARZMI S R B AR R 3 B B 4 A AL AR AL

3



1

74

Safety Information
Legal Notice



Site Requirements for the Agilent 2100
Bioanalyzer

Power Considerations 76
Bench space 77
Environment 78

Sound Emission 79

Physical Specifications of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 80

Agilent Technologies

75



2

Site Requirements for the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

Power Considerations

76

The Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer power supply has wide ranging capabilities and
accepts any line voltage in the range 100 - 240 V £10% with a line frequency of
50 - 60 Hz +5% (see also Table 1 on page 80 for more details). Consequently,
there is no voltage selector in the rear of the instrument.

Damage through high line voltage

Connecting the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer to a line voltage higher than specified may
result in damage of the instrument.

-> Connect the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer to the specified line voltage only.



Site Requirements for the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 2

Bench space

The Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer dimensions and weight (see Table 1 on page 80)
allow you to place it on almost any desk or laboratory bench. It needs
approximately 8 cm (3.1 inches) of clear space at the rear for air circulation
and electric connections.

77



2  Site Requirements for the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

Environment

78

Your Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer will work within the specifications of ambient
temperatures and relative humidity described in Table 1 on page 80.

Condensation
Condensation will damage the electronics.

-> Do not store, ship or use the instrument under conditions where temperature
fluctuations could cause condensation within the instrument.

-> If your instrument was shipped in cold weather, leave it in its box and allow it to
warm up slowly to room temperature to avoid condensation.

The Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer is designed to operate in a controlled electromagnetic
environment (EN61326/A1) where RF transmitters such as mobile telephones should not
be used in close proximity.

In order to function properly, do not place the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer on a vibrating
surface or near vibrating objects.



Site Requirements for the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 2

Sound Emission

Manufacturers Declaration

This statement is provided to comply with the requirements of the German
Sound Emission Directive of 18 January 1991.

This product has a sound pressure emission (at the operator position) < 70 dB.
* Sound Pressure Lp < 70 dB (A)

» At Operator Position

* Normal Operation

* According to ISO 7779:1988/EN 27779/1991 (Type Test)

79



2  Site Requirements for the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

Physical Specifications of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

Table 1 on page 80 lists the physical specifications of the Agilent 2100
Bioanalyzer.

Table1  Physical specifications

Type Specification Comment

Weight 10 kg (22 Ibs)

Dimensions 162 — 412 — 290 mm Width — depth — height
(6.4—16.2—11.4in)

Line voltage 100-240 VAC £10% Wide-ranging capability

Line frequency
Power consumption

Ambient operating temperature

Ambient non-operating
temperature

Humidity
Operating altitude
Non-operating altitude

Safety standards: IEC, CSA, UL

50-60 Hz +5%
30 W /60 VA
5-40 °C (41-104 °F)

-40-70 °C (-40-158 °F)

<70%, at 15-27 °C (59-81 °F)
Up to 2000 m (6500 t)
Up to 4600 m (14950 ft)

Installation Category Il, Pollution
Degree 2

Maximum

The assays set-up to be analyzed on a chip
temperature of 30 °C. If the ambient
temperature is above 30 °C the assays are
analyzed using that temperature.

Non-condensing

For storage of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

80



3

Unpacking the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer
System

Damaged Packaging 82
Delivery Checklist 82

<% Agilent Technologies 81



3

Unpacking the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer System

Damaged Packaging

82

Upon receipt of your Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer and a potential computer
inspect the shipping containers for any signs of damage. If containers or
cushioning material are damaged, save them until the contents have been
checked for completeness and the 2100 Bioanalyzer and computer have been
mechanically and electrically checked. If the shipping container or cushion
material is damaged, notify the carrier as well as Agilent Technologies. Save
the shipping material for the carrier's inspection.

If there are signs of damage to the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer:
-> Do not attempt to install the instrument.

-> Contact your local Agilent Technologies sales and service office.

Delivery Checklist

Ensure that all parts and materials have been delivered with your 2100
Bioanalyzer.

Please report any missing or damaged parts to your local Agilent Technologies
sales and service office.

Table 2  Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer (G2939B) delivery checklist

Description Quantity
Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer instrument 1
Electrode cartridge 1
Test chip bundle 1
Declaration of conformity 1
Installation and Safety Manual 1
RS-232 Connector cable 1
USB/serial adapter cable 1



Unpacking the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer System

Table 2  Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer (G2939B) delivery checklist

Description Quantity
Fuses 2
Chip priming station 1
IKA vortex mixer 1
Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer Expert Software, including 1

declaration of system validation.

Instrument control license and electrophoresis license 1

83



3 Unpacking the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer System
Damaged Packaging

84



° Installing the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer
. . System

Setting up your PC 86
Setting up the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 87

After unpacking and checking the completeness of the shipment, the Agilent
2100 Bioanalyzer system is ready to be installed. Depending on system
configuration, the installation requires up to three steps:

1 Setting up the PC.
2 Setting up the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer.

NOTE If you have problems installing your Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer, refer to the Troubleshooting

section of the Maintenance and Troubleshooting Guide.

Agilent Technologies 85



4  Installing the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer System

Setting up your PC

For setting up the PC, please refer to the instructions supplied with the PC.

86



Installing the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer System

Setting up the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

To set-up the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer instrument:

1 Locate bench space that meets the requirements described in “Bench
space” on page 77.

2 Place the instrument on the bench in an upright position.
Damage by electrostatic discharge

The heater plate and electrodes are sensitive to electrostatic discharge.

- Make sure that you are grounded before inserting a chip to prevent the Agilent
2100 Bioanalyzer from being damaged by electrostatic discharge. The lid is
grounded to leak off electrostatic energy of the operator.

87



4 Installing the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer System

3 Open the lid of the 2100 Bioanalyzer and slide the electrode cartridge into
the lid and move the lever into a flat (closed) position.

Lid

Electrode cartridge

Electrodes

Chip selector
(not present in G2939B)

Heater plate

Focusing lense [

4 Connect one end of the serial cable to the RS-232 port located at the rear of
the instrument.

v @D ChipReader ‘
- : Product N,
RS-232 port = » (T
‘Sln-\ No. DE00001234
i ’ IRy
) e o NOidg (e‘ M 1.
iﬁ P & S
Power input socket 11‘ | %““ .
\ ade in Gormany
2 ®
e e——————

Power switch g

88



Installing the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer System 4
Setting up the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

5 Connect the other end of the serial cable to the serial port (COM-port) of
your PC.

6 If your PC is not equipped with a serial port, use the USB/serial adapter
cable that is provided with the instrument.

7 Ensure that the power switch located at the rear of the instrument is in off
position.

NOTE The power input socket accepts a line voltage of 100-240 VAC £10% with a line frequency

of 50-60 Hz. Maximum power consumption is 60 VA. There is no voltage selector at the
rear of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer because the power supply has a wide-ranging
capability.

8 Plug the female end of the power cord into the power input socket of the
Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer instrument. Plug the male end of the power cord
into the electrical outlet.



4  Installing the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer System
Setting up the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

90



@
@oe-§
.. Starting the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

Turning on the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 92

Connecting the Bioanalyzer via the USB/Serial Cable 93
Starting the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer Software 94
Preparing the Assay 95

When starting the 2100 Expert Software, wait a few seconds until the self-test
procedures for the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer are finished. Otherwise the
software may not recognize the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer.

Condensation within the instrument
Temperature fluctuations could cause condensation within the instrument.

-> Do not use the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer under conditions with temperature
fluctuations.

-> Let the instrument equilibrate to room temperature for one day to avoid damage of
the electronics.

Agilent Technologies 91



b Starting the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer
Turning on the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

Turning on the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

1 Turn on your Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer. The power switch is located at the
rear of the instrument, where the power cable plugs in (see step 4 on
page 88).

2 The status indicator lamp will light green if power is present and all
instrument self-tests have passed successfully.

Status Indicator

e Green - Ready

« Green, flashing - Busy
« Orange - Self-test

¢ Red - Error

If the status indicator lamp lights red, this indicates a hardware error. In
this case, please refer to the Troubleshooting section of the Agilent 2100
Bioalyzer Maintenance and Troubleshooting Guide or the Online Help.

3 Once your Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer has passed the self- tests, it is ready to
run samples.

4 Start your PC by pushing the appropriate power buttons as outlined in the
documentation.

92



Starting the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 5

Connecting the Bioanalyzer via the USB/Serial Cable

If you connect the 2100 Bioanalyzer instrument via the USB/serial adapter
cable, the driver needs to be installed on the PC. This is preinstalled on bundle
PCs but needs to be installed manually on 3rd party PCs.

The driver can be found on the 2100 Expert Software CD. For installation
instructions please refer to the readme file of the 2100 Expert Software.

93



5

Starting the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

Starting the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer Software

94

The Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer software is pre-installed on bundle PCs.
However, the full functionality of the software becomes available only if you
add the required license key(s). License keys are supplied with the 2100
Bioanalyzer.

1 Open the 2100 Expert Software by double-clicking the icon on the desktop.
2 Select Help > Registration and highlight the Add License tab.
3 Add the appropriate license key.

For more details of adding license keys, refer to the Online Help .

4 To establish instrument-PC communication, assign a COM-port in the
instrument context. When the communication is established, instrument
specific information like serial number, vendor information and firmware
version is displayed.

For detailed information and in case of problems, please refer to the Troubleshooting
section of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer Maintenance and Troubleshooting Guide or the
Online Help.



Starting the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 5

Preparing the Assay

For information about the assay preparation, please refer to the
corresponding reagent kit guide. All kit guides are included in the online help
of the 2100 Expert software. The quick start guide is provided with every
analysis kit. Use the reagent kit guides as a reference when preparing and
running an assay with the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer.

The Agilent Technologies Genomics Web site offers support and useful
information about current developments, products and technology:

http://www.agilent.com/genomics/bioanalyzer

95



b Starting the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer
Preparing the Assay



®
@eoe-§
o

Maintenance of the Agilent 2100
®.  Bioanalyzer

For detailed maintenance procedures of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

instrument and its accessories please refer to:

the Online Help of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer software or

the Maintenance part of the Troubleshooting and Maintenance Guide

Agilent Technologies 97



6  Maintenance of the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer
Preparing the Assay



The following table provides a list of spare parts and accessories that are
available for the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer. To buy parts, please refer to the
Agilent Online Store: http://www.agilent.com/home/buyonline.html

Table 3  Spare Parts and Accessories for the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer

Reorder number

Part

Description

RS232-61601
8121-1013

2110-0007
G2938-68716

5042-1398

5065-9966
5065-4413
5065-4401
G2938-68300

5065-4428

RS-232 Cable
USB/Serial Adapter Cable

Fuse

Gasket Kit

Adjustable Clip

Vortex Mixer Adapter
Electrode Cartridge
Chip Priming Station

Test Chip Kit for
Electrophoresis Assays

IKA Vortexer MS3 type

communication cable between PC and instrument

connects RS-232 cables to USB PC ports (for PCs without
serial port)

fuse for power supply

contains spare parts for chip priming station: 1 plastic
adapter, 1 ring and 10 gaskets

used in combination with a syringe to apply defined pressure
for chip priming

replacement part for IKA MS2 Vortexer (3 mounting screws)
no extra electrode pin set; pin-set not separately re-orderable
includes priming station, timer and 1 syringe clip

comprises autofocus chip, electrode/diode test chip and
documentation

Bundled to all Bioanalyzer systems but NOT available from
Agilent standalone. Replacement vortexers must be ordered
directly from IKA.

Description: "MS 3 basic S36 Agilent" IKA Part Number:
"3617036"

Agilent Technologies 99



Index

Index

A

accessories 99
assay preparation

bench space 77
bioanalyzer softwar
bioanalyzer

95

e

accessories 99
delivery checklist
97
spare parts 99

maintenance

biological safety
body fluids 11

c

cable 82
chemical safety 1
chip priming station

1"

1

communication 94

com-port 94

D

declaration of conformity ~ 82

decontamination
delivery checklist
dimensions 80

E

environment 78

100

12
82

83

82

83

F

flammable gases 8
frequency 76, 80

fuse 83

G

Genomics Web site 95
H

humidity 80

|

installation 85
interlock mechanism 10

K
kit guide 95

L

laser safety 10
laser 10
legal notice 97
license key 94
license 94

M

maintenance 97

0

online store 99
operating temperature 80

P

packaging 82
physical specifications 80
power considerations 76
power consumption 80
power cord 7
power supply 76

reagent kit guide 95
RS232 cable 82

S

safety information 5
safety standards 80
safety symbols 9

setup
bioanalyzer 87
PC 86

software license 94
software 83
sound emission 79
spare parts 99
start
bioanalyzer software
bioanalyzer 91
status indicator 92



Spare Parts and Accessories 7
Index

T

turning on the Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer 92
vV

voltage 80

vortex mixer 83

w
weight 80

101



www.agilent.com

© Agilent Technologies 2017

Printed in Germany
02/2017

(G2938-90007
Rev. D

Agilent Technologies




